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AERONAUTICS 

CHAPTER46 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1232 
(Committee on Transportation) 

AERONAUTICS 

(At the request of the North Dakota Aeronautics Commission) 

COMPENSATION OF AERONAUTICS 
COMMISSION MEMBERS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 2-05-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the aeronautics commission, its 
creation, membership, and salary of its members. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 2-05-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

2-05-01. AERONAUTICS COMMISSION - CREATION -MEMBERSHIP.) 
There is hereby created the "North Dakota Aeronautics Commission" to 
consist of five members, who shall be appointed by the governor for 
a term of five years, except that any person appointed to fill a va­
cancy occurring prior to the expiration of the term for which his 
predecessor was appointed shall be appointed only for the remainder 
of such term. Each member shall serve until the appointment and 
qualification of his successor. Each member of the commission shall 
be a qualified elector of this state and shall be appointed by the 
governor. Any member of the commission may be removed by the gover­
nor for inefficiency, neglect of duty, or malfeasance in office. 
Each member of said commission shall receive the sum of twenty dol­
lars per day for each day actually engaged in the performance of the 
duties of his office, and with traveling expenses as provided by 
section 54-06-09 of this code to be claimed as provided therein, and 
his board and lodging while away from his horne in the performance of 
his official duties as provided by section 44-08-04. 

Approveg March 12, 1977 
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HOUSE BILL NO. 1599 
(Committee on Delayed Bills) 

(At the request of Representative Langley) 

COUNTY APPROPRIATIONS FOR 
WEATHER MODIFICATION 
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AN ACT to amend and reenact section 2-07-11.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to county appropriations for weather 
modification. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 2-07-11.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

2-07-11.1. COUNTY APPROPRIATIONS -·STATE TO PROVIDE 
FUNDS.) Any county weather modification authority which has 
contracted with the board of weather modification for weather 
modification operations under this chapter shall appropriate. 
to the state weather modification fund such amount as is 
determined by the board of weather modification to be necessary 
to provide such county with weather modification operations. 
The board of weather modification may expend, from the state 
weather modification fund, such funds as it deems necessary to 
provide contracting counties with weather modification·operations. 

Approved April 20, 1977 
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